UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

A STUDY ON THE RELATIONSHIP
BETWEEN HEAT BUILD-UP (HBU)
AND DYNAMIC MECHANICAL
ANALYSIS (DMA) IN TRUCK TYRE
TREAD FORMULATION

MOHD ISMAIL RIFDI BIN RIZUAN

Thesis submitted in fulfilment
of the requirements for the degree of
Master of Science

Faculty of Applied Sciences

June 2017



ABSTRACT

The purpose of this work is to investigate the association between high temperature
build-up and dynamic mechanical analysis in conjunction with dynamic attributes
such as tangent delta (damping properties), loss modulus and storage modulus on the
industrial rubber compounds containing Natural Rubber (NR) and Styrene Butadiene
Rubber (SBR). Two different types of carbon black structures were used, which were
N339 and N375 were characterised with respect to their rheological and physical
properties. Heat Build-up (HBU) test is a testing procedure which is used to measure
the rate of heat generated by the rubber vulcanisates when subjected to repetitive
stresses or strain under controlled conditions. Dynamic Mechanical Analysis (DMA)
measures the viscoelastic properties of mostly polymer materials during a controlled
temperature or frequency program. From the tests that have been done, the results
shows that the damping properties which is tangent delta showed the same trend,
according to the results of viscoelastic properties of the material, even though
different mode of test, different size of sample and different heat distribution. This
result also supported by dynamic mechanical analysis and physical test results
whereby the usage of low and high carbon black structures that incorporated with NR
exhibits lower heat generation compared to NR/SBR blends. It shows that NR with
low and high carbon black structures exhibits low heat build-up (surface and
intrinsic) with a balance of good traction and low rolling resistance for application in

tyre.

v



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Great thankful to Allah the Most Gracious because with His bless that I could
complete my master thesis. This thesis would have remain a dream had it not for the
guidance and the help of several individuals in one way or another which contribute
and extend their valuable assistance in the preparation and completion of this study.

First and foremost, my utmost gratitude goes to my supervisor Dr. Ahmad Zafir Romli
and Dr. Mohammad Azizol Abdul Wahab who was abundantly helpful and offering
invaluable assistance, support and guidance though out my research with patience
whilst allowing me the room to work in my own way. I also would like to convey
special thanks to the Physical Testing Laboratory, Malaysian Rubber Board (MRB)
for providing the financial means and calibrated laboratory facilities.

My deepest gratitude to research officer of Advance Rubber & Technology Unit in
MRB, Ahmad Kifli Che Aziz for the knowledge sharing, and not to forget research
assistant of Physical Testing Laboratory (PTL) for helping hand in running the
experiments and testing and his guide on using the instrument in the laboratory. I am
indebted to many colleagues who supported me, especially to postgraduate students
of PoCre Laboratory for sharing the literature and opinions. Also my endless love and
gratitude to my father Rizuan Ismail, , my wife Fazliana
Mohd Nasib, and my kids Raihah Alya and Aisy Rizqin for their patience,
understanding and support through the duration of my studies.

Thank you.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Significant of Study

1.4 Scope and Limitation of Study

1.5 Objectives of Study

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction

2.2 Natural Rubber

2.3 Styrene Butadiene Rubber

2.4 Dynamic Mechanical Analysis (DMA)

2.5 Heat Build-up (HBU)

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction

3.2 Materials and Formulations

vi

Page
ii
il

v

vi

X

Xiii

W W W N

12
15
17

24
24



3.2.1 Raw Materials
3.2.1.1 Standard Malaysia Rubber (SMR 20)
3.2.1.2 Styrene Butadiene Rubber (SBR-Nipol 1502 )
3.2.2 Chemicals Substances
3.2.2.1 Sulphur (S)
3.2.2.2 Activators
3.2.2.3 Accelerators
3.2.2.4 Zinc Oxide (ZnO)
3.2.2.5 Stearic Acid
3.2.2.6 TBBS (N-tert-butyl-2-benzothiazyl sulfenamide)
3.2.2.7 Process Oils
3.2.2.8 Antidegradants
3.2.3 Formulations
3.3 Methods and Preparation
3.4 Testing and Experimental
3.4.1 Tensile Test
3.4.2 Hardness Test
3.4.3 Density
3.4.4 Rebound Resilience
3.4.5 Compression Set
3.4.6 Abrasion
3.4.7 Heat Build-up (HBU)
3.4.8 Dynamic Mechanical Analysis (DMA)

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Mechanical Properties

4.1.1 Tensile Strength

4.1.2 Hardness

4.1.3 Rebound Resilience

4.1.4 Compression Set

4.1.5 Abrasion

4.1.6 Heat Build-up

vii

24
24
25
25
25
26
26
26
27
27
27
28
28
29
34
34
36
37
38
40
42
44
45

46
46
48
49
51
52
53



