# **UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA**

# A STUDY ON THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN HEAT BUILD-UP (HBU) AND DYNAMIC MECHANICAL ANALYSIS (DMA) IN TRUCK TYRE TREAD FORMULATION

### MOHD ISMAIL RIFDI BIN RIZUAN

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of **Master of Science** 

**Faculty of Applied Sciences** 

June 2017

### ABSTRACT

The purpose of this work is to investigate the association between high temperature build-up and dynamic mechanical analysis in conjunction with dynamic attributes such as tangent delta (damping properties), loss modulus and storage modulus on the industrial rubber compounds containing Natural Rubber (NR) and Styrene Butadiene Rubber (SBR). Two different types of carbon black structures were used, which were N339 and N375 were characterised with respect to their rheological and physical properties. Heat Build-up (HBU) test is a testing procedure which is used to measure the rate of heat generated by the rubber vulcanisates when subjected to repetitive stresses or strain under controlled conditions. Dynamic Mechanical Analysis (DMA) measures the viscoelastic properties of mostly polymer materials during a controlled temperature or frequency program. From the tests that have been done, the results shows that the damping properties which is tangent delta showed the same trend, according to the results of viscoelastic properties of the material, even though different mode of test, different size of sample and different heat distribution. This result also supported by dynamic mechanical analysis and physical test results whereby the usage of low and high carbon black structures that incorporated with NR exhibits lower heat generation compared to NR/SBR blends. It shows that NR with low and high carbon black structures exhibits low heat build-up (surface and intrinsic) with a balance of good traction and low rolling resistance for application in tyre.

## ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Great thankful to Allah the Most Gracious because with His bless that I could complete my master thesis. This thesis would have remain a dream had it not for the guidance and the help of several individuals in one way or another which contribute and extend their valuable assistance in the preparation and completion of this study.

First and foremost, my utmost gratitude goes to my supervisor Dr. Ahmad Zafir Romli and Dr. Mohammad Azizol Abdul Wahab who was abundantly helpful and offering invaluable assistance, support and guidance though out my research with patience whilst allowing me the room to work in my own way. I also would like to convey special thanks to the Physical Testing Laboratory, Malaysian Rubber Board (MRB) for providing the financial means and calibrated laboratory facilities.

My deepest gratitude to research officer of Advance Rubber & Technology Unit in MRB, Ahmad Kifli Che Aziz for the knowledge sharing, and not to forget research assistant of Physical Testing Laboratory (PTL) for helping hand in running the experiments and testing and his guide on using the instrument in the laboratory. I am indebted to many colleagues who supported me, especially to postgraduate students of PoCre Laboratory for sharing the literature and opinions. Also my endless love and gratitude to my father Rizuan Ismail, , my wife Fazliana , my wife Fazliana Mohd Nasib, and my kids Raihah Alya and Aisy Rizqin for their patience, understanding and support through the duration of my studies.

Thank you.

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page

	-
CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS	ii
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	iii
ABSTRACT	iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF TABLES	ix
LIST OF FIGURES	х
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xiii

## **CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION**

1.1	Background	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Significant of Study	3
1.4	Scope and Limitation of Study	3
1.5	Objectives of Study	3

## **CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW**

2.1	Introduction	4
2.2	Natural Rubber	4
2.3	Styrene Butadiene Rubber	12
2.4	Dynamic Mechanical Analysis (DMA)	15
2.5	Heat Build-up (HBU)	17

### **CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY**

3.1	Introduction	24
3.2	Materials and Formulations	24

3.2.1 Raw Materials				24	
		3.2.1.1	Standard Malaysia Rubber (SMR 20)	24	
		3.2.1.2	Styrene Butadiene Rubber (SBR-Nipol 1502)	25	
3.2.2 Chemicals Substances					
		3.2.2.1	Sulphur (S)	25	
		3.2.2.2	Activators	26	
		3.2.2.3	Accelerators	26	
		3.2.2.4	Zinc Oxide (ZnO)	26	
		3.2.2.5	Stearic Acid	27	
		3.2.2.6	TBBS (N-tert-butyl-2-benzothiazyl sulfenamide)	27	
		3.2.2.7	Process Oils	27	
		3.2.2.8	Antidegradants	28	
	3.2.3	Formula	ations	28	
3.3	Meth	ods and F	Preparation	29	
3.4	3.4 Testing and Experimental				
3.4.1 Tensile Test					
	3.4.2	Hardne	ss Test	36	
	3.4.3	Density	7	37	
	3.4.4 Rebound Resilience				
	3.4.5	Compre	ession Set	40	
	3.4.6	Abrasio	on	42	
	3.4.7	Heat Bu	uild-up (HBU)	44	
	3.4.8	Dynam	ic Mechanical Analysis (DMA)	45	
CF	ІАРТЕ	R FOUR	R: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION		
4.1		nanical Pr		46	
	4.1.1		Strength	46	
	4.1.2		-	48	
			nd Resilience	49	
			ession Set	51	
	4.1.5	-		52	
		Heat Bi		53	
	1.1.0	men Di	arra ah	55	